The following table sets forth the high and low closing sales prices of our common stock, as reported by the NYSE, for each of the periods
listed.

High Low
Fiscal 2009
(commencing November 20, 2009) 15.04 12.69
Fiscal 2010
First Quarter 2010 16.84 13.51
Second Quarter 2010 17.15 13.26
Third Quarter 2010 18.37 13.20
October 1, 2010-November 18, 2010 21.93 17.05
   The last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE on November 18, 2010 was $20.87 per share. As of the close of business on
November 17, 2010, we have 1,463 holders of record of our common stock.

48

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

63

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2010.

   This table should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," and "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information" in this prospectus, as well as "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in the 2009 Form 10-K and in the 2010 3Q Form 10-Q, which are
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 287,713 $ � $ 287,713
Revolving credit facility(2) � � �
Senior notes due 2017 and 2019 595,592 � 595,592
Federal coal lease obligations (including current portion) 121,781 � 121,781

Total long-term debt (including current portion)(3) 717,373 � 717,373
Equity:

Common stock ($0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 31,482,594 shares
issued and outstanding on a historical basis; 60,882,594 shares issued and outstanding on
a pro forma basis) 315 294 609
Additional paid-in capital 258,875 264,162 523,037
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 29,420 66,910 96,330
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (6,591) (6,159) (12,750)

Shareholders' equity attributable to controlling interest 282,019 325,207 607,226
Noncontrolling interest 258,297 (258,297) �

Total equity 540,316 66,910 607,226

Total capitalization $ 1,545,402 $ 66,910 $ 1,612,312

(1)
$18.1 million of cash and cash equivalents included in our historical consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2010, represents
our 50% proportionate share of cash held by Decker Coal Company ("Decker") and is not available for general corporate purposes.

(2)
We currently use $10.5 million of the capacity under our revolving credit facility to issue letters of credit. We may use additional
capacity to secure our reclamation obligations going forward.

(3)
Total long-term debt includes current portion of long-term debt. For additional information on our long-term debt, see "Note 9.

[…]

consolidated financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results
of operations or financial position that we would have reported had this offering been completed on the dates indicated and should not be taken
as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

The estimates and assumptions used in preparation of the pro forma financial information may be materially different from our
actual experience in connection with any specific sale by the selling shareholders. For additional information on the pro forma
adjustments, see "Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments" of the "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information" in this prospectus.

50

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

65

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 287,713 $ � $ 287,713
Restricted cash 218,397 � 218,397
Accounts receivable, net 87,542 � 87,542
Due from related parties 2,898 � 2,898
Inventories 66,705 � 66,705
Deferred income taxes 1,738 1,057  (a) 2,795
Other assets 15,096 � 15,096

Total current assets 680,089 1,057 681,146
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 965,130 � 965,130
Intangible assets, net � � �
Goodwill 35,634 � 35,634
Deferred income taxes 73,433 159,002  (a) 232,435
Other assets 38,858 � 38,858

Total assets $ 1,793,144 $ 160,059 $ 1,953,203

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 51,670 � $ 51,670
Royalties and production taxes 134,302 � 134,302
Accrued expenses 66,014 � 66,014
Current portion of tax agreement liability 1,685 � 1,685
Current portion of federal coal lease obligations 54,394 � 54,394
Other liabilities 4,543 � 4,543

Total current liabilities 312,608 � 312,608
Non-current liabilities

Tax agreement liability, net of current portion 66,555 93,149  (b) 159,704
Senior notes 595,592 � 595,592
Federal coal lease obligations, net of current portion 67,387 � 67,387
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion 181,437 � 181,437
Other liabilities 29,249 � 29,249

Total liabilities 1,252,828 93,149 1,345,977

Equity
Common stock ($0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares
authorized; 31,482,594 shares issued and outstanding on a
historical basis; 60,882,594 shares issued and outstanding
on a pro forma basis) 315 294 609
Additional paid-in capital 258,875 264,162  (c) 523,037
Retained earnings 29,420 160,059  (a) 96,330

(93,149)(b)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,591) (6,159)(c) (12,750)

Total Cloud Peak Energy Inc. shareholders' equity 282,019 325,207 607,226
Noncontrolling interest 258,297 (258,297)(c) �

Total equity 540,316 66,910  (d) 607,226

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

66

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,793,144 $ 160,059 $ 1,953,203

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

51

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 1,024,960 $ � $ 1,024,960
Costs and expenses

Cost of product sold
(exclusive of
depreciation, depletion,
amortization and
accretion, shown
separately) 719,007 � 719,007
Depreciation and
depletion 75,212 � 75,212
Amortization 3,197 � 3,197
Accretion 9,903 � 9,903
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 47,159 � 47,159

Total costs and expenses 854,478 � 854,478

Operating income 170,482 � 170,482

Other income (expense)
Interest income 411 � 411
Interest expense (36,186) � (36,186)
Tax agreement expense (19,669) � (19,669)
Other, net 123 � 123

Total other expense (55,321) � (55,321)

Income from continuing
operations before income
tax provision and
earnings from
unconsolidated affiliates 115,161 � 115,161

Income tax provision (30,212) (16,921)(e) (47,133)
Earnings from
unconsolidated affiliates,
net of tax 2,499 (534)(e) 1,965

Income from continuing
operations 87,448 (17,455) 69,993
Income from discontinued
operations, net of tax � � �

Net income 87,448 (17,455) 69,993
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 66,592 (66,592)(f) �

Net income attributable
to controlling interest $ 20,856 $ 49,137 $ 69,993

Amounts attributable to
controlling interest
common shareholders:

$ 20,856 $ 49,137 $ 69,993

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

68

Income from continuing
operations
Income from
discontinued operations � � �

Net income $ 20,856 $ 49,137 $ 69,993

Earnings per common
share attributable to
controlling interest:
Basic

Income from continuing
operations $ 0.68 $ 1.17(g)
Income from
discontinued operations � �(g)

Net income $ 0.68 $ 1.17

Weighted-average shares
outstanding�basic 30,600,000 60,000,000(f)

Diluted
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.68 $ 1.16(g)
Income from
discontinued operations � �(g)

Net income $ 0.68 $ 1.16

Weighted-average shares
outstanding�diluted 30,600,000 60,168,263(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

52

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 1,398,200 $ � $ 1,398,200
Costs and expenses

Cost of product sold
(exclusive of
depreciation, depletion,
amortization and
accretion, shown
separately) 933,489 � 933,489
Depreciation and
depletion 97,869 � 97,869
Amortization 28,719 � 28,719
Accretion 12,587 � 12,587
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 69,835 � 69,835
Asset impairment
charges 698 � 698

Total costs and expenses 1,143,197 � 1,143,197

Operating income 255,003 � 255,003

Other income (expense)
Interest income 320 � 320
Interest expense (5,992) � (5,992)
Other, net 9 � 9

Total other expense (5,663) � (5,663)

Income from continuing
operations before
income tax provision
and earnings from
unconsolidated affiliates 249,340 � 249,340

Income tax provision (68,249) (11,029)(e) (79,278)
Earnings from
unconsolidated
affiliates, net of tax 1,381 6  (e) 1,387

Income from continuing
operations 182,472 (11,023) 171,449
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations,
net of tax 211,078 � 211,078

Net income 393,550 (11,023) 382,527
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 11,849 (11,849)(f) �

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

70

Net income attributable
to controlling interest $ 381,701 826 $ 382,527

Amounts attributable to
controlling interest
common shareholders:

Income from continuing
operations 170,623 826 171,449
Income from
discontinued operations 211,078 � 211,078

Net income $ 381,701 $ 826 $ 382,527

Earnings (loss) per
common share
attributable to
controlling interest:
Basic

Income from continuing
operations $ 3.01 $ 2.86  (g)
Income from
discontinued operations 3.73 3.52  (g)

Net income $ 6.74 $ 6.38

Weighted-average
shares outstanding�basic 56,616,986 60,000,000  (f)

Diluted
Income from continuing
operations $ 2.97 $ 2.86  (g)
Income from
discontinued operations 3.52 3.52  (g)

Net income $ 6.49 $ 6.38

Weighted-average
shares
outstanding�diluted 60,000,000 60,000,000  (f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

53

Edgar Filing: CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC. - Form S-1